
Informations relatives à la garantie
Tile a été conçu pour vous simplifi er la vie. Pour cette 
raison, chaque dispositif est fourni sous garantie. 
Pour obtenir des informations relatives à la garantie 
et spécifi ques à votre pays, veuillez visiter l’adresse 
tile.com/warranty. 

Utilisation et entretien
Si un Tile doit être nettoyé, utilisez un chi� on 
humidifi é. Les dispositifs Pro et Mate sont résistants 
à l’eau. Les dispositifs Sticker et Slim sont étanches 
pendant une durée maximum de 30 minutes à 1 mètre 
de profondeur. Les Tiles fonctionnent de manière 
optimale à une température allant de -10 °C (14°F) à 
60 °C (140°F). Une exposition à des températures 
froides ou chaudes extrêmes peut a� ecter leurs 
performances. RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION —L’aspect 
des Tiles est sympa, mais ce ne sont pas des jouets. 
Les dispositifs Pro et Mate contiennent des piles 
cellulaires qui sont dangereuses en cas d’ingestion. 
Gardez les piles hors de portée des jeunes enfants 
et des animaux. 

Considérations environnementales
Comme la plupart des dispositifs technologiques, 
votre Tile peut contenir des substances dangereuses 
pouvant avoir un impact sur la santé et l’environnement 
si mal utilisées. Les Tiles sont recyclables à 99 % et 
nous vous encourageons à recycler votre dispositif 
utilisé, ainsi que la pile, en les apportant au centre 
de revalorisation des déchets électroniques le plus 
proche de chez vous. Pour plus d’informations sur 

les systèmes de collecte des déchets électroniques, 
veuillez contacter l’organisme administratif en charge 
des déchets de votre région ou le plus proche de 
chez vous. 

Informations relatives aux brevets
Les solutions de recherche innovantes de Tile sont 
couvertes par de nombreux brevets dans le monde 
entier. Pour plus d’informations, consultez 
tile.com/patents.

Remplacement des piles
Tous nos Tiles fonctionnent pendant un an complet 
de manière garantie. Les dispositifs Sticker et 
Slim sont dotés de piles non remplaçables d’une 
durée de 3 ans. Le dispositif Pro dispose d’une 
pile remplaçable CR2032 et le Mate d’une pile 
remplaçable CR1632. Vous pouvez facilement retirer 
et remplacer les piles des dispositifs Pro et Mate en 
suivant les instructions ci-dessous.

Garantie et utilisation

Appuyer sur le couvercle 
du compartiment de la 

pile pour le faire glisser.

Utiliser un trombone 
pour ôter la pile.

Visitez tile.com pour obtenir plus d’informations.

Warranty Information
Tile was designed to make life easier. That’s why 
every device is guaranteed under warranty. For your 
country’s specifi c warranty information, please visit 
tile.com/warranty. 

Use and Care
If a Tile needs cleaning, use a damp cloth. Pro 
and Mate are water resistant. Sticker and Slim 
are waterproof for up to 30 minutes in 1 meter of 
water. Tiles work best between -10°C (14°F) and 
60°C (140°F). Exposure to extreme hot or cold 
temperatures could a� ect their performance. 
CHOKING HAZARD —Tiles are fun, but they’re not 
toys. Pro and Mate contain coin cell batteries which 
are hazardous when ingested. Keep batteries out of 
reach of young children and pets. 

Environmental Considerations
Like most technological devices, your Tile may 
contain hazardous substances that could impact 
health and the environment when misused. Tiles 
are 99% recyclable — we encourage recycling your 
used device and battery by taking them to your 
local e-waste center. For more information on the 

collection systems for e-waste, please contact your 
local or regional waste administration. 

Patent Information
Tile’s innovative fi nding solutions are covered by 
numerous patents worldwide. For details, see 
tile.com/patents.

Battery Replacement 
All of our Tiles run a full year guaranteed. Sticker 
and Slim have 3-year non-replaceable batteries. Pro 
has a replaceable CR2032 battery and Mate has a 
replaceable CR1632 battery. You can easily remove 
and replace the batteries in Pro and Mate yourself by 
following the simple instructions below. 

Warranty & Use

Press and slide the 
battery door o� .

Use a paperclip to 
remove battery.

Visit tile.com for more information.

Garantieinformationen
Tile wurde entwickelt, um das Leben einfacher 
zu machen. Aus diesem Grund wird für jedes 
Gerät eine Garantie gewährt. Die spezifi schen 
Garantieinformationen für Ihr Land fi nden Sie unter 
tile.com/warranty. 

 Verwendung und Pfl ege
Wenn eine Tile gereinigt werden muss, 
verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch. Pro und Mate 
sind wasserdicht. Sticker und Slim sind bis zu 30 
Minuten lang bei einer Wassertiefe von 1 Meter 
wasserdicht. Tiles funktionieren am besten zwischen 
-10 °C und 60 °C. Die Einwirkung extremer Hitze 
oder Kälte kann die Leistung beeinträchtigen. 
ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR – Tiles machen Spaß, aber 
sie sind kein Spielzeug. Pro und Mate enthalten 
Knopfzellenbatterien, die beim Verschlucken 
gefährlich sind. Bewahren Sie die Batterien 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kleinkindern und 
Haustieren auf. 
 
Umweltaspekte
Wie die meisten technologischen Geräte kann Ihre 
Tile gefährliche Sto� e enthalten, die bei Missbrauch 
die Gesundheit und die Umwelt beeinträchtigen 
können. Die Produkte sind zu 99 % recycelbar – 
wir empfehlen das Recycling Ihres gebrauchten 
Geräts und Ihrer Batterie, indem Sie sie zu Ihrer 
örtlichen Recycling-Annahmestelle bringen. Für 

weitere Informationen zu den Sammelsystemen für 
Elektroschrott wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre örtliche 
oder regionale Abfallverwaltung. 

Patentinformationen
Die innovativen Suchlösungen von Tile sind durch 
zahlreiche Patente weltweit geschützt. Weitere 
Informationen fi nden Sie unter tile.com/patents.

Batterieaustausch 
Alle unsere Tiles funktionieren garantiert ein 
ganzes Jahr. Sticker und Slim enthalten Batterien, 
die 3 Jahre nicht ausgetauscht werden müssen. 
Pro enthält eine austauschbare CR2032-Batterie 
und Mate eine austauschbare CR1632-Batterie. Sie 
können die Batterien in Pro und Mate ganz einfach 
selbst entfernen und ersetzen, indem Sie die 
folgenden einfachen Anweisungen befolgen.

Garantie und Verwendung

Drücken Sie und 
bewegen Sie die 

Verschlussklappe des 
Batteriefachs zur Seite.

Entefernen Sie die 
Batterie mit einer 

Büroklammer.

Besuchen Sie tile.com, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten.

Informazioni sulla garanzia
Tile è stato realizzato per semplifi care la vita. Ecco 
perché ogni dispositivo e protetto da un garanzia. 
Per la informazioni sulla garanzia specifi ca dei singoli 
Paesi, visitare tile.com/warranty.

Uso e manutenzione
Per la pulizia del Tile usare un panno umido. Le 
versioni Pro e Mate sono impermeabili. Sticker e 
Slim sono impermeabili fi no a 30 minuti in 1 metro di 
acqua. La temperatura di funzionamento ottimale dei 
Tile varia da -10°C (14°F) a 60°C (140°F). L’esposizione 
a temperature calde o fredde estreme ne infi ciano 
le prestazioni. PERICOLO DI SOFFOCAMENTO - I 
Tile non sono gioccattoli. Pro e Mate conntengono 
batterie a bottone che, se ingerite, sono dannose. 
Tenere le batterie lontane dalla portata dei bambini 
e degli animali. 

 Considerazioni sull’ambiente
Come molti dispositivi tecnologici, il Tile può 
contente sostanze dannose che possono avere un 
impatto sull’ambiente se usati in modo improprio. 
I Tile sono riciclabili al 99% — raccomandiamo 
di smaltire i dispositivi e le batterie usati nel 
centro di raccolta per i rifi uti elettronici locale. 
Per maggiori informazioni sui sistemi di raccolta 

per i rifi uti elettronici, contattare i responsabili 
dell’amministrazione locale. 

Brevetto
Le soluzioni di localizzazione di Tile sono coperte 
da numerosi brevetti in tutto il mondo. Per maggiori 
dettagli, vedere tile.com/patents.

Sostituzione della batteria 
Tutti i nostri Tile hanno un anno di garanzia 
completa. Sticker e Slim hanno batterie non 
sostituibili della durata di 3 anni. Pro ha una 
batteria sostituibile CR2032 e Mate ha una 
batteria sostituibile CR1632. L’utente può sostituire 
facilmente le batterie di Pro e Mate seguendo le 
semplici istruzioni riportate in basso. 

Garanzia e uso

Premi ed estrai lo 
sportello della batteria.

Usa una gra� etta per 
rimouvere la batteria.

Visitare tile.com per maggiori informazioni.

Información de la garantía
Tile fue diseñado para facilitar la vida. Es por eso 
que cada dispositivo tiene garantía. Para conocer la 
información de garantía específi ca para tu país, visita 
tile.com/warranty. 

Uso y cuidado
Si se necesita limpiar el Tile, usar una tela húmeda. 
Pro y Mate son resistentes al agua. Sticker y Slim 
son sumergibles por hasta 30 minutos en 1 metro 
de agua. Los Tile funcionan mejor entre los -10 °C 
(14 °F) y los 60 °C (140 °F). Exponerlo a temperaturas 
extremas frías o calientes puede afectar su 
funcionamiento. RIESGO DE ASFIXIA — Los Tile 
son divertidos, pero no son juguetes. Pro y Mate 
contienen baterías tipo botón que presentan un 
riesgo si se las ingiere. Mantener las baterías lejos 
del alcance de niños pequeños y mascotas. 

Consideraciones medioambientales
Como la mayoría de los dispositivos tecnológicos, tu 
Tile puede contener sustancias dañinas que pueden 
afectar la salud y el medioambiente cuando se lo 
usa de forma incorrecta. Los Tile son reciclables en 
un 99 % — te animamos a que recicles tu dispositivo 
y batería usados llevándolos a tu centro local de 
recolección de desechos electrónicos. Para más 
información sobre los sistemas de recolección de 

desechos electrónicos, ponte en contacto con 
tu centro de administración de desechos local o 
regional. 

Información de patente
Las soluciones de localización innovadoras de Tile 
están respaldadas por numerosas patentes en todo 
el mundo. Para más detalles, visita tile.com/patents.

Reemplazo de batería 
Todos nuestros Tile tienen garantía de un año de 
funcionamiento. Sticker y Slim tienen baterías no 
reemplazables de 3 años de duración. Pro tiene una 
batería reemplazable CR2032 y Mate una batería 
reemplazable CR1632. Puedes quitar y reemplazar 
las baterías con facilidad en Pro y Mate siguiendo las 
instrucciones que aparecen a continuación. 

Garantía y uso

Presiona y desliza 
la tapa de la baterÍa 

para sacarla.

Con un clip, 
quita la baterÍa.

Para más información, visita tile.com.

Informações sobre a garantia
O Tile foi desenvolvido para facilitar a sua vida. É 
por isso que todos os dispositivos têm garantia. Para 
obter as informações de garantia específi cas do seu 
país, visite tile.com/warranty. 

Uso e cuidados
Se um Tile precisar de limpeza, use um pano úmido. 
Os modelos Pro e Mate são resistentes a água. Os 
modelos Sticker e Slim são à prova d’água por até 
30 minutos a uma profundidade de 1 metro. Os Tiles 
funcionam melhor entre -10°C (14°F) e 60°C (140°F). 
A exposição a temperaturas extremamente altas 
ou baixas pode afetar o desempenho. PERIGO DE 
ENGASGO — Os Tiles são divertidos, mas não são 
brinquedos. Os modelos Pro e Mate contêm baterias 
celulares do tipo botão que são perigosas quando 
ingeridas. Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance de 
crianças pequenas e animais domésticos. 

Considerações ambientais
Como a maioria dos dispositivos tecnológicos, seu 
Tile pode conter substâncias perigosas que podem 
afetar a saúde e o ambiente se usado incorretamente. 
Os Tiles são 99% recicláveis. Recomendamos a 
reciclagem do dispositivo usado e de sua bateria. 
Para isso, leve-os até o centro de reciclagem local. 
Para obter mais informações sobre os sistemas de 

coleta de lixo eletrônico, entre em contato com a 
companhia de limpeza municipal ou regional.

Informações sobre patente
As soluções de localização da Tile estão cobertas 
por inúmeras patentes no mundo todo. Para obter 
informações detalhadas, consulte tile.com/patents.

Substituição da bateria
Todos os nossos Tiles têm garantia de um ano. Os 
modelos Sticker e Slim têm baterias não substituíveis 
com duração de 3 anos. O modelo Pro tem uma 
bateria CR2032 substituível, e o Mate tem uma 
bateria CR1632 substituível. Você mesmo pode 
facilmente remover as baterias e substituí-las no Pro 
e no Mate seguindo as instruções abaixo.

Garantia e uso

Pressione a porta da 
bateria e deslize-a 

para fora.

Use um clipe de 
papel para remover 

a bateria.

Visite tile.com para obter mais informações.



FCC Compliance Statement 
This device complies with Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) 
This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device 

must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 
Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment o�  and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
 • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 • Increase the separation between the equipment 

and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 

di� erent from that to which the receiver is connected. 
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 

technician for help.

Warning: changes or modifi cations not expressly 

approved by Tile, Inc. could void the user’s authority to 
operate this equipment.

Industry Canada Statement 
This device complies with Industry Canada license 
exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
1. this device may not cause interference, and 2. 
this device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of 
the device. 
Cet appareil est conforme avec Industrie Canada 
RSS standard exempts de licence (s). Son utilisation 
est soumise à Les deux conditions suivantes: 1. cet 
appareil ne peut pas provoquer d’interférences et 2. 
cet appareil doit accepter Toute interférence, y compris 
les interférences qui peuvent causer un mauvais 
fonctionnement du dispositive 

FCC/IC Statement for RF Exposure 
This device meets the FCC/IC requirements for RF 
exposure in public or uncontrolled environments. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux conditions de la FCC/
IC en matière de RF dans des environnements publics 
ou incontrôlée 

Regulatory Safety Information 

Model Frequency Range RF Power dBM 
(EIRP) 

T7001
T8001 2400-2485.3MHz ~6 dBm 

T9001 2400-2485.3MHz 6.45 dBm
T1101 2400-2485.3MHz 16.5 dBm

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las 
siguientes dos condiciones: 
(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause 
interferencia perjudicial y 
(2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su 
operación no deseada.

Regulatory Safety Information 

Complies with 
IMDA Standards

DA106778

Manufacturer’s Declaration of European 
Conformity (CE) 
Hereby, Tile, Inc. declares that the Bluetooth 

transmitter device is in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 
conformity is available at the following internet address: 
www.tile.com/compliance. 

Par la présente, Tile, Inc. déclare que le dispositif 
émetteur Bluetooth est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/
EU. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de 
l’UE est disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante: www.tile.
com/compliance. 

Hierbij verklaart Tile, Inc. dat het Bluetooth-zendapparaat 
voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van 
de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het 
volgende internetadres: www.tile.com/compliance.

Hiermit erklärt Tile, Inc., dass das Bluetooth-Sendegerät 
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige 
Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender 
Internetadresse abru� ar: 
www.tile.com/compliance. 

Por la presente, Tile, Inc. declara que el dispositivo 
transmisor Bluetooth cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU. 
El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la 
UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: 
www.tile.com/compliance. 

Con la presente, Tile, Inc. dichiara che il dispositivo 
trasmettitore Bluetooth è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/
UE. Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformità 
UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.tile.
com/compliance. 

Tile, Inc. oświadcza, że nadajnik Bluetooth jest zgodny z 
Dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności 
UE jest dostępny na następującej stronie internetowej: 
www.tile.com/compliance. 

KEEP BATTERIES OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
• Keep in original package until ready to use
• Swallowing may lead to serious injury in as little as 2 

hours or death, due to chemical burns and potential 
perforation of the esophagus. Seek immediate help.

• Call a local poison control center for treatment 
information. Australia: 13 11 26 Canada: 1-800-268-
9017 (Ontario), 1-800-567-8911(BC), 1-800-463-
5060 (Quebec) US: 800-498-8666. Verify suitable 
emergency call numbers for your country.

• Do not use if compartment is not secure.
• Dispose of used cell/button batteries promptly and 

safely. Flat batteries can still be dangerous.
• Risk of fi re and burns
• Do not recharge, disassemble, heat (-20°C +70°C) or 

incinerate. 

This product is not a toy or edible. Mobile device 
casings can interfere with signal strength and decrease 
Tile’s visibility. 
Many local government agencies and retailers run 
programs that accept old batteries and send them on for 
recycling.  For information on local collection programs, 
contact your municipal waste service provider.

Warranty Statements 
Product warranty is limited to original defects in 
material and workmanship. Warranty does not cover 

Regulatory Safety Information 

collateral damage. Due Misuse, abuse, incorrect 
charging and other inappropriate use of this product 
are not covered under warranty.
This warranty does not cover consumable parts, 
including batteries, unless damage is due to defects in 
materials or workmanship of the Product, or software 
(even if packaged or sold with the Product). Tile 
recommends that you use only approved/certifi ed 
battery. 

Australia—Warranty Statements
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be 
excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You 
are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major 
failure and compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to 
have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail 
to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not 
amount to a major failure.

United Kingdom and Ireland
 If a product is defective consumers may, in addition to 
any other rights which they may have under consumer 
law in the UK and Ireland, avail themselves of the rights 
contained in: for products purchased in Ireland: the Sale 
of Goods Act, 1893 (in particular Sections 12, 13, 14 and 
15), the Sale of Goods and Supply of Services Act,1980 
and the European Communities (Certain Aspects of the 
Sale of Consumer Goods and Associated Guarantees) 
Regulations 2003 (S.I. No. 11/2003); for products 
purchased in the UK: the Sale of Goods Act 1979 (in 
particular Section 12), the Supply of Goods and Services 
Act 1982 (in particular Section 2) and the Sale and Supply 
of Goods to Consumers Regulations 2002.


